of the National Working Group for benchmark reform accepted the Roadmap for the
replacement of WIBOR and WIBID benchmarks with WIRON index. The details regarding
the replacement will be published in 2023, in the form of the Regulation of the Minister of
Finance which will define the adjustment spread and the date from which the replacement
applies. According to the Roadmap, the publication of old WIBOR/WIBID rates will cease
in 2025.

Globe Trade Centre S.A.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022
(in thousands of Euro)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Consolidated Financial Statements
86

38. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group enters into transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of the
Group’s subsidiaries. Therefore, it hedges the currency risk by either matching the currency
of the inflow, outflow and cash and cash equivalent with that of the expenditures. It is
element of hedge accounting policy of the Group.

Exchange rates as of 31 December 2022 and 2021 were as following:

31 December 2022   31 December 2021

PLN/EUR   4.6899   4.5994

HUF/EUR   400.23   369.01

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit (loss) before tax due to changes in foreign
exchange rates:
 2022 2021
 PLN/Euro PLN/Euro

Rate/Percentage of
change

5.1589
(+10%)

4.9244
(+5%)

4.4554
(-5%)

4.2209
(-10%)

5.0593
(+10%)

4.8294
(+5%)

4.3694
(-5%)

4.1395
(-10%)

Cash and blocked
deposits (3,895) (1,948) 1,948 3,895 (3,709) (1,855) 1,855 3,709

Trade and other
receivables (314) (157) 157 314 (1,006) (503) 503 1,006

Trade and other
payables 1,289 644 (644) (1,289) 1,608 804 (804) (1,608)

Land leases 3,042 1,521 (1,521) (3,042) 3,107 1,553 (1,553) (3,107)

Total  122 60 (60) (122) - (1) 1 -

The Group does not see any currency risk related to bonds denominated in PLN and HUF
as they are hedged. Exposure to other currencies and other positions in the statement of
financial position is not material.

The potential theoretical impact on the currency exposure whether the Group would have
not hedged the PLN bonds and the HUF Bonds is as following:

Percentage of
change in FX rate (-10%) (+10%)

Bonds in PLN (3,150) 3,150

Bonds in HUF (14,900) 14,900

Globe Trade Centre S.A.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022
(in thousands of Euro)